
 
 A meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL will be held 

in the CIVIC SUITE 0.1 B, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S 
STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on WEDNESDAY, 30 JUNE 
2010 at 6:30 PM and you are requested to attend for the transaction of 
the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 
 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held 24th March and 19th May 2010. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda Item. Please see Notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 

 

3. FINAL ACCOUNTS 2009/10  (Pages 7 - 60) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services seeking 
approval of the draft Statement of Accounts for the 2009/10 financial 
year. 
 
The Statement of Accounts will be TO FOLLOW. 
 

Mrs E Smith 
388157 

4. EXTERNAL AUDIT - PROGRESS REPORT  (Pages 61 - 64) 
 

 

 To receive a report from the Head of Financial Services on the latest 
position in respect of the Council’s Use of Resources Assessment 
and audit of the Financial Statements 2009/10. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

5. INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE: TERMS OF REFERENCE AND 
INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY  (Pages 65 - 80) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Audit and Risk Manager seeking approval 
of the Internal Audit Terms of Reference and Strategy. 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

6. INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE: INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  (Pages 81 
- 94) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Audit and Risk Manager regarding the 
Internal Audit and Assurance Plan for the 12 month period 
commencing August 2010. 
 
 
 

D Harwood 
388115 



 
7. MONEY LAUNDERING AVOIDANCE POLICY & PROCEDURE  

(Pages 95 - 98) 
 

 

 To consider a joint report by the Head of Law, Property and 
Governance and Audit and Risk Manager seeking approval of a 
Money Laundering Avoidance Policy. 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

8. ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION FRAMEWORK  (Pages 99 - 110) 
 

 

 To receive a report by the Audit and Risk Manager on the Anti-Fraud 
and Corruption Framework.  
 

D Harwood 
388115 

9. COMPLAINTS   
 

A Roberts 
388015 

 (a) Annual Complaints  (Pages 111 - 114) 
 

 

  To consider a report by the Director of Central Services on the 
internal complaints determined by the Local Government 
Ombudsman in 2009/10. 
 

 

 (b) Local Government Ombudsman: Local Settlement of 
Complaint  (Pages 115 - 116) 

 
 

  To consider a report by the Director of Central Services on the 
local settlement of a complaint made to the Local Government 
Ombudsman. 
 

A Roberts 
388015 

   
 Dated this 23 day of June 2010  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 
 

 

 Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent 

than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, their 
family or any person with whom they had a close association; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any 

company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of 

securities exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 

2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has 
knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal interest 
as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of the public 
interest. 



 
 
 
 

Please contact Miss H Ali, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No: 01480 388006 / e-mail: 
Habbiba.Ali@huntsdc.gov.uk if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to 
tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information on any 
decision taken by the Panel. 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  

please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 
In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

PANEL held in the Aquarius Room, St Ivo Leisure Centre, Westwood 
Road, St Ives, Cambs, PE27 6WU on Wednesday, 24 March 2010. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor C J Stephens – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, P L E Bucknell, 

P J Downes, A Hansard and T V Rogers. 
   
 APOLOGY: An Apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
S J Criswell. 

 
 
33. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 9th December 2009 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

34. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillors A Hansard and T V Rogers declared personal interests in 
respect of Minute No. 09/43 by virtue of their membership of the 
Cabinet. 
 

35. HOUSING AND COUNCIL TAX BENEFIT FRAUD STRATEGY AND 
PROSECUTION POLICY   

 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Customer 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) detailing a 
review of the Benefit Fraud Strategy and Benefits Prosecution Policy. 
 
In noting the increasing levels of fraud detection activity and the levels 
of sanction and prosecution undertaken by the Council, including 
those within the Local Taxation and Housing Departments, attention 
was drawn to the changes proposed to the Strategy and the 
Prosecution Policy. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the contents of the report be noted; 
 
(b) that the revised Benefit Fraud Strategy set out in 

Annex A to the report now submitted be approved; 
 

(c) that the revised Benefit Fraud Prosecution Policy set 
out in Annex B to the report now submitted be 
approved; and  

 
(d) that the Cabinet be recommended to amend the 

delegated functions to allow the Fraud Team  to 
undertake investigations in fraud affecting Local 
Taxation and Housing Services and all other District 

Agenda Item 1

1



Council services and to report to the relevant 
Department on the outcomes, findings and 
recommendations arising from these investigations. 

 
36. ORGANISATIONAL ASSESSMENT 2008/09   

 
 (Mrs L Sandford of Grant Thornton UK LLP and Mr N Smith from the 

Audit Commission, were in attendance for consideration of this item). 
 
With the aid of a report (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) the Panel were apprised with the findings of the Audit 
Commission’s report on the Council’s Organisational Assessment for 
2008/09. 
 
In introducing the report, Mr N Smith from the Audit Commission 
informed Members of the Panel that the Council had performed well 
overall, improving on a number of areas that matter to local people. In 
terms of the future, the Panel’s attention has been drawn to those 
areas which had been identified for improvement. In discussing 
Huntingdonshire’s performance against other District Councils, 
Members were advised that whilst performance was compared to the 
other Cambridgeshire authorities, comparisons were also made 
against comparable authorities who have similar characteristics to 
that of Huntingdonshire.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Organisational Assessment report for 2008/09 be 

received and noted. 
 

37. EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S REPORT: CERTIFICATION OF GRANTS 
CLAIMS 2008/09   

 
 (Mrs L Sandford of Grant Thornton UK LLP and Mr N Smith from the 

Audit Commission, were in attendance for consideration of this item). 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Audit and Risk Manager (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) detailing the External 
Auditor’s certification of specific grants received by the Council in 
2008/09. In noting there were no significant issues arising from the 
report, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Grants Report for 2008/09 be received and noted.    
 

38. NATIONAL FRAUD INITIATIVE   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Audit and Risk Manager (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel received 
background information relating to the National Fraud Initiative and 
the work undertaken by the Council on the resulting, potentially 
fraudulent, matches provided by the Audit Commission. Having had 
their attention drawn to the various data sources required to be 
submitted to the Audit Commission, Members were apprised with the 
results of the data matching exercise which indicated that a low 
number of fraud cases and errors had been identified, which were 

2



currently being investigated by the Fraud Team. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the content of the report now submitted be noted. 
 
 

39. RISK REGISTER   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Audit and Risk Manager (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel was acquainted with 
changes made to the Risk Register between the period 1st September 
2009 to 28th February 2010 inclusive. Having requested for specific 
information on the “very high” residual risks to be included in future 
reports, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

40. INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE: INTERIM PROGRESS REPORT   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Audit and Risk 
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
summarising the progress made to date in respect of the delivery of 
the 2009/10 Annual Audit Plan and the performance standards 
achieved. Members were encouraged to note the achievement made 
by the Council with regard to the implementation of agreed audit 
actions which had been delivered on time. An update on issues 
previously raised concerning the Code of Procurement and data 
encryption will be submitted to the Panel at its September 2010 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the content of the report now submitted be noted. 
 

41. PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel gave consideration 
to proposed changes to the Code of Financial Management and Code 
of Procurement. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Council be recommended to approve the revised 

Code of Financial Management and Code of Procurement as 
appended to the report now submitted.  

 
42. PROGRESS REPORT ON ISSUES IDENTIFIED IN THE ANNUAL 

GOVERNANCE STATEMENT AND RISK ASSURANCE   
 

 Consideration was given to a joint report by the Heads of People, 
Performance and Partnerships and Financial Services (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) which provided the half yearly 
review of the Annual Governance Statement Action Plan, together 

3



with the Council’s improvement plan, and an overview of the level of 
assurance provided to the Council for those risks identified within the 
Risk Register. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that progress made to date with regards to the 
implementation of the action plan arising from the 
Annual Governance Statement and the Council’s 
improvement plan be noted; and 

 
(b) that the level of assurance provided within the Risk 

Register be noted. 
 

43. APPOINTMENT OF CABINET MEMBERS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Head of Democratic and Central 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
consideration was given to a proposal by the Structure Review 
Working Party to amend the structure of the Council to a form of 
leadership required by the Local Government and Public Involvement 
in Health Act 2007. Whilst the Act requires the Council to implement 
either an elected mayor or an executive leader model at its annual 
meeting in May 2011, it is being proposed that interim arrangements 
should be introduced for the Leader of the Council to be authorised to 
determine the membership of the Cabinet with effect from May 2010. 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Council be recommended to delete the following 

Council Procedure Rules with effect from the annual meeting 
of the Council in May 2010:- 

 
 “1.1 (vii) appoint the Deputy Leader; 
 

1.1 (viii) agree the number of members to be 
appointed to the Cabinet and appoint 
those members to the Cabinet.”   

 
44. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT POLICY   

 
 By means of a report by the Head of Democratic and Central Services 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel were 
provided with an opportunity to review the content of a draft Member 
Development Policy. Having been advised that the Policy had already 
been endorsed by the Member Charter Working Group, and following 
discussions regarding the financial implications of the proposal upon 
the Council, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Member Development Policy as set out in Annex A to 

the report now submitted be approved. 
 

 
Chairman 

4



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

PANEL held in the Civic Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, 
Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 19 May 2010. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillors M G Baker, P L E Bucknell, 

K J Churchill, S J Criswell, T V Rogers and 
C M Saunderson. 

   
 APOLOGY: An Apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor T D 
Sanderson. 

 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   

 
 RESOLVED 

 
 that Councillor T D Sanderson be elected Chairman of the 

Panel for the ensuing Municipal Year. 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED 
 

that Councillor M G Baker be appointed Vice-Chairman of the 
Panel for the ensuing Municipal Year. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL 30 JUNE 2010 
 

FINAL ACCOUNTS 2009/10 
(Report by the Head of Financial Services) 

 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Council’s Final Accounts needs to be approved by the Panel prior to 

the auditors commencing the audit. 
 
1.2 Much of the content of the Council’s accounts is set by a statutory Code 

of Practice. As a result, they are not easy for the lay reader to 
understand but the inclusion of notes to various accounts helps explain 
the key aspects. 

 
1.3 Their prime purpose is to form the official record of what has happened 

in the last year and, when audited, they will demonstrate that a proper 
level of financial stewardship has been achieved on behalf of local 
residents. The Annual Governance Statement, which will also form part 
of the booklet when it is published after audit, will be considered 
separately at the Panel’s September meeting. 

 
1.4 If the Council’s auditors, Grant Thornton UK LLP, identify any significant 

concerns during the course of the audit then these will also be reported 
to the Panel in September.  

 
1.5 Now that the Leisure Centre Management Committees have been 

formally dissolved the accounts of the leisure centres have been fully 
integrated into the accounts of the Authority for the first time. This 
includes restating relevant opening balances. 

 
 
2 LAST YEAR’S AUDIT 
 
2.1 When last year’s accounts were approved for publication in September 

2009 the external auditor made three recommendations and the 
Council’s response is shown against each one: 

 
a) In preparation for the introduction of International Reporting 

Standards (IFRS) the Counci
[...]
ccountancy Section 
 

Contact Officer:  
Eleanor Smith, Accountancy Manager � 01480 388157 
Steve Couper, Head of Financial Services � 01480 388103 
 
 

8



Statement of Accounts 
For the year ended 31 March 2010 

Chairman of the Council 2009/10 Councillor J Davies

Leader of the Council 2009/10 Councillor I C Bates

Executive Councillor for Finance 2009/10 Councillor T V Rogers

Chief Executive Mr D Monks

Director of Commerce and Technology Mr T Parker

Auditors Grant Thornton UK LLP

9



1

Contents 

 Page 

Introduction and Financial Summary  2 

Statement of Responsibilities 7 

Annual Statement on Governance  (to follow)  

Auditors’ Report (to follow)  

Accounting Policies 9 

Glossary 17 

Main Financial Statements  

 Income and Expenditure Account 19 

 Statement of Movement on the General Fund Balance 20 

 Statement of Total Recognised Gains and Losses 21 

 Balance Sheet 22 

 Cash Flow Statement 23 

Notes to the Main Financial Statements  

 Income and Expenditure Account 24 

 Balance Sheet 27 

 Cash Flow Statement 42 

Additional Financial Statements and Notes  

 Collection Fund 44 

 Pension Costs, Assets and Liabilities 47 

10



2

Introduction and Financial Summary

INTRODUCTION
In order to ensure that the financial accounts of local authorities are reliable, comparable 
and understandable a Statement of Recommended Practice (SORP) has been created 
which sets out how they should be prepared and what they must include. The Council’s 
external auditors, appointed by the Audit Commission, ensure that Huntingdonshire’s 
accounts comply with this SORP and that they ‘present fairly’ the financial position and 
transactions of the Council. 

The SORP is updated annually to reflect the latest national and international 
developments. The section on Accounting Policies gives some explanation of the main 
aspects. The change this year is significant in relation to the treatment of the Collection 
Fund and where relevant the figures have been re
[...]
 from the Director of Resources, Cambridgeshire County Council, Shire 
Hall, Castle Hill, Cambridge, CB3 0AP 

60



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL 30 JUNE 2010 
 

EXTERNAL AUDIT - PROGRESS REPORT 
(Report by the Head of Financial Services) 

 
 
 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 To receive a progress report from the Council’s external auditors 

explaining the current situation with regard to the Use of Resources 
assessment and the audit of the Financial Statements for 2009/10.  

 
 
2. Recommendation 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Panel note the report. 
 
 
 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT 1985 
None 
 
 
Contact Officer: Steve Couper, Head of Financial Services � 01480 388103 
 

Agenda Item 4

61



62

This page is intentionally left blank



����������	
�����	������������

�����������������������������������
�������������������		�������2009/10 audit 

������������	
���
�
�������������
��������������������	����������	������������������������������������
	���������������
������
��	�������������	���������
��
��������	���� !"�#�$��	����
��
�������������������	
���������������������������	�%�
�

• ���	�������������
�	�����������	���� !"�����	����
����������������	����	
���
����������#�

• �����������������������	����������������&	�
��
�����	��	�'��	�������������������
��	�������
��
�������������������	������
����������������������#�(������

�������������	��
������	�����
����	�������������������	�����������
��
�������
����������	������������	��������������
�������������������������������
	����	
���
��
���������������	��������������#��

• ��������������������
���������	���	���������������������������������	���������

������������	����
��������������������������	�������	���	������������
���������
�
�	��#��

• ������	���	�������������
��������������	�����	��������	����	
����	�������	�
�������������)����	*������	���������������	���	��������
�	��������������	#��

�
+�������������������������������	�
�������	���������������	��
�������������	�����������
�����������	�����������������	�����
[...]
mitigate this. There is one area in 
which this applies. 

 
3.2 The code expects the Audit & Risk Manager to be directly line-managed by 

a member of the Corporate Management Team. In the Director of 
Commerce & Technology’s opinion, it is an advantage to the Internal Audit 
service to have the benefit of the added level of management and expertise 
accorded by it reporting to the Head of Financial Services. To mitigate any 
disadvantage that this might create the independence of the Audit & Risk 
Manager is assured by him having the right of access to the Director of 
Commerce & Technology whenever he considers it appropriate. This is 
reflected in the Audit Strategy.  

 
 
4. Recommendation 
 
4.1 It is recommended that the Panel approve the Internal Audit terms of 

reference and strategy.    
 

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT 1985 
CIPFA Code of Audit Practice 2006 
Accounts & Audit Regulations 2003 (as amended) 
Consultation draft May 2010 – The Role of the Head of Internal Audit 
 
 

Contact Officer: David Harwood, Audit & Risk Manager � 01480 388115 
 
 
 
 

66



 

  
 
 
 

 
 
 

Internal Audit Service 
 

Terms of Reference 

 

   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

67



 

INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
Statutory Requirements 
The Accounts & Audit Regulations 20031 require the Council to “maintain an 
adequate and effective system of internal audit of its accounting records and of its 
system of internal control in accordance with proper practices”. 
 
“Proper practice” is contained in the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in 
Local Government in the United Kingdom 2006 (the Code of Practice).  
 
Director of Commerce & Technology 
The Director of Commerce & Technology (the Director) is the officer responsible for 
maintaining an internal audit service.  
 
Effective reporting and managerial arrangements will be established between the 
Director and the Audit & Risk Manager.  
 
The Director will ensure that periodic reviews of whether the servi
[...]
udit Manager’s annual 
opinion to the Corporate Governance Panel and the completion of the Council’s annual 
Corporate Governance Statement. 
 
Proposal 
Given the Council’s financial position, the Council’s audit coverage requirement has been re-
examined in order to determine whether this current vacancy needs to be filled. It has been 
possible due to a combination of reduced risks in some areas and consolidation of some audits 
to reduce the need by 6%. 
 
At the same time there have been regular training opportunities to ensure that the auditors 
maintain their high levels of productivity. 
 
Any proposal needs to take account of the fact that the Council’s external auditors are changing 
from Grant Thornton to PricewaterhouseCoopers for the 2010/11 financial year. Different audit 
firms have varying expectations on the amount and type of internal audit work that will be 
undertaken to support their work. 
 
It is therefore proposed: 

• that the vacant post (Post 3) be filled on 80% basis with an experienced 
auditor or, if this is not possible, a full time trainee auditor at a similar cost. 

• that, until the expectations of the new external auditors are clearer and the 
impact on the audit plan clarified, the remainder of Post 3 and its related 
funding be retained.  

• that half of post 2 be deleted from the establishment and its funding given up 
from August 2010 (the start of the new audit year).  

 
This request has been discussed with and is supported by Councillor Rogers, the Executive 
Councillor for Finance. 

 

93



94

This page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL 30 JUNE 2010                    
 

MONEY LAUNDERING AVOIDANCE POLICY & PROCEDURE 
(Joint report by the Head of Law, Property and Governance 

and the Audit & Risk Manager) 
 

 
1 INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 The legal and regulatory framework for anti-terrorist financing and anti-money 

laundering arrangements comprises   
• The Terrorism Act 2000 (TA); 
• The Procee
[...]
udit and Risk 
Manager 

30 November 
2010 

 
 
Vari-
-ous 

Anti-money laundering guidance will be reviewed to 
reflect legislative changes .    

The Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy will be 
amended.  

Audit and Risk 
Manager December 2010 

 

110



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL 30TH JUNE 2010 
COMPLAINTS 

(Report by the Director of Central Services) 
 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with information on 

internal complaints and a summary of complaints determined by the 
Local Government Ombudsman. 

 
 
2. SUMMARY OF INTERNAL COMPLAINTS 
 
2.1 The Council’s internal complaints system summarises complaints into 

six categories as follows:- 
 

♦ action of employee; 
♦ council policy; 
♦ council procedures; 
♦ equality of service; 
♦ failure to respond; and 
♦ service delivery. 

 
2.2 The table attached at Annex A provides an analysis of complaints by 

complaint reason, the Division involved and results compared with 
the previous two years. 

 
2.3 The Council captures information relating to verbal complaints. These 

complaints predominantly relate to the Operations Division and, for 
the period 2009/10, 420 (457) complaints were received out of 39,450 
(41,546) service requests, which represented a complaint rate of 
1.1% (1.1). The figures in parenthesis are for 2008/09. 

 
3. SUMMARY OF OMBUDSMAN COMPLAINTS 
 
3.1 The Local Government Ombudsman Service has published its 

provisional statistics for enquiries and complaints dealt with in relation 
to the District Council in the year 1st April 2009 to 31st March 2010. 
The Ombudsman received a total of 18 enquiries and complaints in 
2008/09, which represents a small decrease on the 15 received in the 
previous year. The Ombudsman will not normally consider a 
complaint unless a Council has had the opportunity to deal with the 
complaint itself.  So if someone complains to the Ombudsman without 
having taken the matter up with a Council the Ombudsman will 

[...]
 Operations (4 NAT, 1 
CIS) 

3 Env & Comm Health (3 
NAT) 

1 Building Control (NAT) 
Total 58 52 67 
 

KEY: 
 
NAT No Action Taken RTC Referral to Contractor 
CIP Change in Procedures CIS Change in Service 
SI Staff Instruction FT Formal Training 

 

113



114

This page is intentionally left blank



 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL 30TH JUNE 2010 

 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN –  
LOCAL SETTLEMENT OF COMPLAINT 

(Report by the Director of Central Services) 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Under the Council's Scheme of Delegation, the Chief Executive, after 

consultation with the Chairman of the Panel, has the authority to 
settle locally complaints to the Local Government Ombudsman and to 
offer compensation of up to a maximum of £1,000. The delegation 
requires the submission of a report to the next ensuing meeting of the 
Corporate Governance Panel advising Members of the action taken. 

 
1.2 The Ombudsman has recommended the local settlement of a 

complaint, which involved an application for housing. Details of the 
case are set out below for the Panel's information. 

 
2. THE COMPLAINT 
 
2.1 The case in question related to a complaint that the Council failed to 

identify and assess the complainant and her family’s housing needs 
and place her in the appropriate banding, which has resulted in her 
losing out on successfully bidding for houses within the correct 
banding and has been offered inappropriate houses, which did not 
meet the needs of her autistic son. The case originated in February 
2010 with the submission of a complaint to the Ombudsman. 

 
2.2 Having investigated the complaint, the Ombudsman concluded that 

the Council had made an error in that it had failed properly to upgrade 
the complainant’s housing priority following a medical assessment. 
The Council has accepted that there was an error in the way the 
complainant’s priority was assessed and has apologised. The 
Ombudsman has decided that this amounts to maladministration. 

 
2.3 T
[...]
INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE: INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN
	Internal Audit Service Internal Audit Plan Appendix
	Internal Audit Service Internal Audit Plan Appendix B
	Internal Audit Service Internal Audit Plan Appendix C

	7 MONEY LAUNDERING AVOIDANCE POLICY & PROCEDURE
	8 ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION FRAMEWORK
	9a Annual Complaints
	9b Local Government Ombudsman: Local Settlement of Complaint



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

PANEL held in the Civic Suite 0.1 B, Pathfinder House, St Mary's 
Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 30 June 2010. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor T D Sanderson – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P L E Bucknell, K J Churchill, 

S J Criswell, T V Rogers and 
C M Saunderson. 

   
 APOLOGY: An Apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
M G Baker. 

 
 
4. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meetings of the Panel held on 24th March and 19th 

May 2010 were approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

5. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

6. FINAL ACCOUNTS 2009/10   
 

 With the aid of a presentation by the Head of Financial Services, the 
Panel considered the draft Statement of Accounts for the year ended 
31st March 2010 (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). 
Having had their attention drawn to a series of amendments which 
were tabled at the meeting (a copy of which is also appended in the 
Minute Book), Members were acquainted with a number of issues 
arising, which included variations relating to the recovery of VAT, 
extra government grants, debt repayments and employee savings, 
together with issues concerning the treatment of capital, the collection 
fund and the pension fund. 
 
In response to questions concerning the presentation of information 
such as that relating to “impairment”, it was agreed that where 
appropriate further clarification on the reasons for impairment should 
be included.  
 
Having questioned why the Council’s previous insurer was able to 
claw back claims payments made to the Council since September 
1993, it was confirmed that the Council had entered into a Scheme of 
Arrangement which enabled this to happen. 
  
In recognising the significant level of audit and inspection fees, which 
were set by the Audit Commission and outside the Council’s control, it 
was noted that this would be kept under close scrutiny in the light of 
changes to the external inspection regime. 
 



Having commended Officers, in particular the Head of Financial 
Services and his team on the compilation of the accounts, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that, subject to the amendments circulated at the meeting and 
minor textural amendments, the draft Statement of Accounts 
for the year ended 31st March 2010 be approved. 

 
At this point, Councillor P L E Bucknell left the meeting (7.00pm). 
 

7. EXTERNAL AUDIT - PROGRESS REPORT   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel received a progress 
report from the Council’s external auditor’s explaining the current 
situation with regard to the Use of Resources Assessment and the 
audit of the Financial Statements for 2009/10. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report be noted.  
 

8. INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE: TERMS OF REFERENCE AND 
INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Audit and Risk 

Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) seeking 
approval of changes made to the Terms of Reference and Internal 
Audit Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the changes to the Internal Audit Terms of Reference and 
Strategy now submitted be approved. 

 
9. INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE: INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN   

 
 The Panel received a report by the Audit and Risk Manager (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was appended a 
proposed Internal Audit and Assurance Plan for the 12 months period 
commencing 1st August 2010. Having been acquainted with 
background to the resourcing of the Plan, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Audit and Assurance Plan be approved. 
 

10. MONEY LAUNDERING AVOIDANCE POLICY & PROCEDURE   
 

 Consideration was given to a joint report by the Head of Law, 
Property and Governance and the Audit and Risk Manager (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) seeking approval of changes 
made to the Money Laundering Avoidance Policy which had been 
prompted by legislation. In noting the suggestion to incorporate the 
Policy within the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy, the Panel 
 



RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the changes made to the Money Laundering 
Avoidance Policy now submitted be approved; and 

 
(b) that the Policy be integrated within the Anti-Fraud and 

Corruption Strategy. 
 

11. ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION FRAMEWORK   
 

 By means of a report by the Audit and Risk Manager (a copy of which 
is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel was acquainted with the 
outcome of a review of the Council’s Anti-Fraud and Corruption 
Framework. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the responses to the Anti-Fraud and Corruption 
Framework be noted; and 

 
(b) that the revised Anti-Fraud and Corruption Framework 

Action Plan be endorsed. 
 

12. COMPLAINTS   
 

 (a) Annual Complaints   
 

  The Panel received and noted a report by the Director of 
Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) containing an analysis of the Council’s internal 
complaints and a summary of complaints concerning the 
District Council which had been determined by the Local 
Government Ombudsman in 2009/10. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the report be received and noted. 
 

 (b) Local Government Ombudsman: Local Settlement of 
Complaint   

 
  The Panel received and noted a report by the Director of 

Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) on a complaint against the Council by a member of 
the public and the terms of compensatory payment 
negotiated by way of a local settlement. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the report be received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


